CHAPTER 116.

LEGALIZE ACT OF L. L. LANGWORTHY.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of L. L. Langworthy justice of the H. F. 304. peace in and for Massina Township, Cass County, Iowa.

Whereas, L. L. Langworthy was duly elected qualified and Successor acted Justice of the Peace in and for Massina Township Cass qualify. County Iowa, for two consecutive terms, and whereas his successor failed to qualify, the said L. L. Langworthy held over without the renewal of his bond for the year of 1889, and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen in respect to the legality of

such acts, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION. 1. That all the official acts of the said L. L. Lang-Acts legalized worthy acting Justice of the Peace in and for Massina Township Cass County, Iowa, be and the same are hereby declared to be valid and legal, to the same extent as if said officer had renewed his bond.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pub-Publication. lication in the Iowa State Register a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Atlantic Telegraph, a newspaper published at Atlantic Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 11th, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 18 and Atlantic Telegraph May 12 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 117.

LEGALIZE ACTS GEO. C. ANDERSON.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of Geo. C. Anderson, a justice of the H. F. 105. peace in and for Otter Creek Township Linn Co. Iowa.

Whereas, Geo. C. Anderson, was duly elected on the 5th Elected Justian day of November A. D. 1889, to the office of Justice of the tice. Peace, in and for Otter Creek Township Linn County, Iowa, to fill a vacancy and

Whereas, on the 15th day of November A. D. 1889, said Bond.

Geo. C. Anderson executed a bond and qualified according to

law; and on the 16th day of November A. D. 1889 this bond was duly filed with the Auditor of Linn Co, Iowa and on the same day was accepted; and

Approval.

Whereas, said bond was approved by the board of Supervisors of Linn Co. Iowa at their regular meeting in January A. D. 1890 and recorded as the law requires; and

Prior acts.

Whereas, the said Geo. C. Anderson performed certain official acts prior to the formal approval of said bond, the legality of which acts are questioned; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Legalized,

That the official acts of said Geo. C. Anderson, Justice of the Peace aforesaid, performed and done prior to the approval of said bond, are hereby legalized and made valid as if performed subsequent to the approval of said bond.

Approved April 5th 1890.

CHAPTER 118.

LEGALIZING ORGANIZATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF RED ROCK.

H. F. 467.

AN ACT to amend chapter 97 of the Eighteenth General Assembly entitled an act to legalize the organization of the Independent School District of Red Rock, Red Rock Township, Marion County. lowa, and to establish the boundaries thereof;

Territory incorporated by Chap. 97. 18 G. A. WHEREAS, By the provision of chapter 97 acts of 18th General Assembly there was incorporated into the Independent District of Red Rock parts of Sections 35, & 36 in Twp. 77, N R, 20 West, and the N. half of Sec. 2, Twp 76, R, 20, West, which were at the time a part of the District Township of Union in Said County, and said District Town-

District separated by

ship never having consented thereto, and,
WHEREAS, The Des Moines River cuts off and separates all of said parts of said section from the balance of Said Independent District, and from the school house of said District. so that the school children residing on said parts of said sections cannot attend school in the said Independent District of Red Rock; Therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Inva:

Boundaries established.

Section 1. That all of said act, Chapter 97 of the Eighteenth General Assembly as incorporated into the Independent District of Red Rock that part of Sec. 35 and 36 in Twp 77 N R, 20 West of the 5th P. M., as lays south and